FILED

2003 MAR 21 P 4: 10

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

**FIRST REGULAR SESSION, 2003** 

## ENROLLED

House Bill No. 3211

(By Delegates Warner, Boggs, Border, Browning, Frederick, R. M. Thompson and Ashley)

Passed March 8, 2003

In Effect from Passage

FILED

2003 MAR 21 P 4: 10

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

## ENROLLED

H. B. 3211

(BY DELEGATES WARNER, BOGGS, BORDER, BROWNING, FREDERICK, R. M. THOMPSON AND ASHLEY)

[Passed March 8, 2003; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to expiring funds to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, in the amount of five hundred seventy-seven thousand nine hundred nine dollars from the office of emergency services—flood disaster, January 1996, fund 6258, fiscal year 2003, organization 0606, in the amount of one hundred sixteen thousand three hundred eighteen dollars from the office of emergency services—flood disaster, May 1996, fund 6260, fiscal year 2003, organization 0606, in the amount of two hundred thirty-one thousand eight hundred twenty-one dollars from the office of emergency services—flood disaster, July 1996, fund 6261, fiscal year 2003, organization 0606, in the amount of fifty-seven thousand one hundred twenty-two dollars from the office of emergency services—flood disaster, September 1996, fund 6262, fiscal year 2003, organization 0606, in the amount of one hundred twenty-three thousand four hundred eighty-eight dollars from the office of emergency services—flood disaster, June 1998, fund 6264, fiscal year 2003, organization 0606, in the amount of thirteen thousand three hundred fifty-eight dollars from

Mill.

the office of emergency services—flood disaster, February 2000—governor's civil contingent fund, fund 6266, fiscal year 2003, organization 0606, in the amount of seventy-seven thousand nine hundred seventy-seven dollars from the governor's office - flood disaster, January 1996, fund 1021, fiscal year 2003. organization 0100, in the amount of ten thousand six hundred forty-one dollars from the division of health - flood disaster, January 1996, fund 5194, fiscal year 2003, organization 0506, in the amount of three thousand seven hundred nineteen dollars from the division of human services - flood disaster, January 1996, fund 5095, fiscal year 2003, organization 0511, in the amount of six thousand three hundred eighty nine dollars from the division of health - flood disaster, June 1998, fund 5206, fiscal year 2003, organization 0506, and in the amount of one hundred fifty-one thousand two hundred seventy-four dollars from the West Virginia state police, central abuse registry fund, fund 6527, fiscal year 2003, organization 0612, and making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the unappropriated surplus balance for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to the department of administration—public defender services, fund 0226, fiscal year 2003, organization 0221 and to the department of military affairs and public safety—division of corrections—correctional units, fund 0450, fiscal year 2003, organization 0608.

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that the account balance in the office of emergency services—flood disaster, January 1996, fund 6258, fiscal year 2003, organization 0606, the office of emergency services—flood disaster, May 1996, fund 6260, fiscal year 2003, organization 0606, the office of emergency services—flood disaster, July 1996, fund 6261, fiscal year 2003, organization 0606, the office of emergency services—flood disaster, September 1996, fund 6262, fiscal year 2003, organization 0606, the office of emergency services—flood disaster, June 1998, fund 6264, fiscal year 2003, organization 0606, the office of emergency services—flood disaster, February 2000—governor's civil contingent fund, fund 6266, fiscal

year 2003, organization 0606, the governor's office - flood disaster, January 1996, fund 1021, fiscal year 2003, organization 0100, the division of health - flood disaster, January 1996, fund 5194, fiscal year 2003, organization 0506, the division of human services - flood disaster, January 1996, fund 5095, fiscal year 2003, organization 0511, the division of health - flood disaster, June 1998, fund 5206, fiscal year 2003, organization 0506, and the West Virginia state police, central abuse registry fund, fund 6527, fiscal year 2003, organization 0612, exceeds that which is necessary for the purposes for which the accounts were established; and

WHEREAS, The governor submitted to the Legislature a statement of the state fund, general revenue, dated the eighth day of January, two thousand three, setting forth therein the cash balance as of the first day of July, two thousand two; and further included the estimate of revenues for the fiscal year two thousand three, less net appropriation balances forwarded and regular appropriations for fiscal year two thousand three; and

WHEREAS, By the provision of the statement of the state fund, general revenue and this legislation there now remains an unappropriated surplus balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three; therefore

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

- 1 That the balance of funds in the office of emergency
- 2 services—flood disaster, January 1996, fund 6258, fiscal year
- 3 2003, organization 0606, be decreased by expiring the amount
- 4 of five hundred seventy-seven thousand nine hundred nine
- dollars, the office of emergency services—flood disaster, May
- 6 1996, fund 6260, fiscal year 2003, be decreased by expiring the
- 7 amount of one hundred sixteen thousand three hundred eighteen
- 8 dollars, the office of emergency services—flood disaster, July
- 9 1996, fund 6261, fiscal year 2003, organization 0606, be

decreased by expiring the amount of two hundred thirty-one 10 11 thousand eight hundred twenty-one dollars, the office of 12 emergency services—flood disaster, September 1996, fund 13 6262, fiscal year 2003, organization 0606, be decreased by 14 expiring the amount of fifty-seven thousand one hundred 15 twenty-two dollars, the office of emergency services—flood 16 disaster, June 1998, fund 6264, fiscal year 2003, organization 17 0606, be decreased by expiring the amount of one hundred 18 twenty-three thousand four hundred eighty-eight dollars, the 19 office of emergency services—flood disaster, February 20 2000—governor's civil contingent fund, fund 6266, fiscal year 21 2003, organization 0606, be decreased by expiring the amount 22 of thirteen thousand three hundred fifty-eight dollars, the 23 governor's office - flood disaster, January 1996, fund 1021, 24 fiscal year 2003, organization 0100 be decreased by expiring 25 the amount of seventy-seven thousand nine hundred seventy-26 seven dollars, the division of health - flood disaster, January 27 1996, fund 5194, fiscal year 2003, organization 0506, be 28 decreased by expiring the amount of ten thousand six hundred 29 forty-one dollars, the division of human services - flood 30 disaster, January 1996, fund 5095, fiscal year 2003, organiza-31 tion 0511, be decreased by expiring the amount of three 32 thousand seven hundred nineteen dollars, the division of health 33 - flood disaster, June 1998, fund 5206, fiscal year 2003, 34 organization 0506, be decreased by expiring the amount of six 35 thousand three hundred eighty-nine dollars, and the West 36 Virginia state police, central abuse registry fund, fund 6527, 37 fiscal year 2003, organization 0612, be decreased by expiring 38 the amount of one hundred fifty-one thousand two hundred 39 seventy-four dollars to the unappropriated surplus balance of 40 the state fund, general revenue, and that the total appropriation 41 for fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand 42 three, to fund 0226, fiscal year 2003, organization 0221, be 43 supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropria-44 tion as follows:

45	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
46	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
47	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
48	28—Public Defender Services
49	(WV Code Chapter 29)
50	Fund 0226 FY 2003 Org 0221
51 52 53	General Act- Revenue ivity Fund
54 55	5 Appointed Counsel Fees and Public 6 Defender Corporations—Surplus . 007 \$ 3,675,000
56 57 58 59	That the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand three, to fund 0450, fiscal year 2003, organization 0608, be supplemented and amended by increasing the total appropriation as follows:
60	TITLE II—APPROPRIATIONS.
61	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
62 63	DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY AFFAIRS AND PUBLIC SAFETY
64	57—Division of Corrections—
65	Correctional Units
66	(WV Code Chapters 25, 28, 49 and 62)
67	Fund 0450 FY 2003 Org 0608

The purpose of this supplemental appropriation bill is to supplement and increase items of appropriation in the aforesaid accounts for the designated spending units for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand three.

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Lary / / Jan
Chairman Sehate Committee  [Neg Bulche]
Chairman House Committee
Originating in the House.
In effect from passage
Marsell Electrics Clerk of the Senate
Brigg 2. Breef
Clerk of the House of Delegates
(al Kay tomble
President of the Senate
Hehert Shiss
Speaker of the House of Delegates
The within 10 approved this the 215
day of
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE
GOVERNOR
DATE
TIME Y'SS
/ 1